The Regulation of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok on Maintaining Matriculation Fee for Students Admitted to Vocational Certificate and Undergraduate Programs, 2013 (B.E. 2556)

As it is deemed appropriate to draft rules and procedures to students admitted to vocational certificate and undergraduate programs, and based on the Article 22(2) and (14) of the 2007 Act of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok, the regulation above was stipulated pursuant to the resolution of the University Council meeting (1/2546) on 16 January 2013.

Item 1 The regulation is hereby entitled "The Regulation of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok on Maintaining Matriculation Fee for Students Admitted to Vocational Certificate and Undergraduate Programs, 2013 (B.E. 2556)"

Item 2 This regulation applies to students admitted to the indicated programs from semester 1/2011 onward.

Item 3 This regulation supersedes all other contradictory rules, orders or announcement.

Item 3 In this regulation,

"The university" means King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok. "Admitted students" means those accepted to enroll as a student in the mentioned programs.

Item 5 The matriculation fee according to the designated rate for general and educational fees stipulated in the Regulation Concerning the Fees and Educational Fees for Vocational Certificate and Undergraduate Programs, 2009 (B.E. 2552), along with the amendment of the regulation is to be charged to all admitted students. Students are to pay for the maintaining matriculation fee within the deadline indicated at the final part of official announcement on admission result. A single and full amount of payment is required.

Item 6 Once admitted students complete their enrollment, the fee in (5) is considered educational and tuition fees in accordance with the University Regulation on Fees and Educational Fees for the Vocational and Undergraduate Programs 2009, together with amendments.

In the event the admitted students fail to complete the enrollment process, the fee as in (5) shall become the university's income. On the other hand, the provision is not applicable to those who cannot be enrolled as they have not completed the former degree. The payment in (5) will be returned on a case-by-case basis.

Item 7 The regulation is overseen by the president. In case of any doubt as to its interpretation, the President has a resolution authority and absolute judgment.

Announced on January 16, 2013 (B.E. 2556)

Professor Dr. Kasem Suwanakul Chairman, KMUTNB Council
